REPUBLIQUE DU CAMEROUN REPUBLIC OF CAMEROON

Paix-Travail-Patrie Peace-Work-Fatherland
Ministére des Mines. de I'industrie et Ministry of Mines, Industry and
du Développement Techmologique Technological Development
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LACQU !3:{ fi()\ D'UN ENSEMBLE D'EQUIPEMENTS {S\MTCH CISCO. PARE-FEU
FORTINET. BAIE INFORMATIQUE. CONVERTISSEURS, ONDULELURS. SERVEURS.
etc...) POUR LE RESEAU LOCAL INFORMATIQUE DE L'IMMEUBLE ABRITANT LE
« BLOC MINIER »

1- Obiet

Le Ministre des Mines, de Vlndustrie et du Développement Technologique lance, pour
le compte de son département ministériel, un Appel d"Offres National Ouvert en procédure
d'urgence en vue de lacquisition d'un ensemble d’équipements (Switch CISCO. Pare-fen
FORTINET. Baie informatique, convertisseurs, onduleurs, serveurs. ete...) pour le réscau
local informatique de immeuble abritant le « Bloc Minier ». sur financement du budget
d’investissement public de exercice 2026,

2- Consistance de la fonrniture
Les fournitures, oblet du présent Appel d"Offres, comprennent

| Désignation  Quantité
Armoire de brassage 12-16 Unité avec veniilateur 07
2 | Barterie pour onduleurs batteries 50
3 | Point d’acces Cisco MR44-HW 15
| Génie civil. sertissage. pose de la fibre et configuration sur les six paliers de Nimmeuble abritant les |
:services du bloe minier (CAMTEL) e 0
5 : Pannean de brassage 14 ports Cat6e FTP 10 |
6 Panneau de brassage pour fibre optique ? 06
7 | Borsan kablo CAT 6F/TP 23 AWG MAVICD21-1212-1208 500m _ 20
8§ CABLE RESEAU PRESERTIE M NEWSTAR % RALE
Convertisseur optique | 62
Cordon de descente FTP Cat 6e 4 pares 3 metres : 250
TESTEUR DE CABLE INTENET RJ43 ET RIL | | {5
T Pases F1 B balal U j By
Fortinet FortiGate 200E Pare-feu + un an licence Bundle 01

- 14 Rail dlectrigue 6:2P+T 16A avec interrupteur ‘3 7




.- Sécuriid de Fortigate® - Mise en Pratigue
- Sécurité de Fortigate® - Contrdle et Gestion

- Infrastructure Fortigate® - Avancées Techniques

15 | Goulotte 50x105 502
16 GOULOTTE AVEC COUVERCLE SCHNEIDER 101X50, BLC 2M 300
7 Prise Réseau Ethernet AICO RI4S Car 6 FTP 2 modules ef clapet anti-poussiére 200
I3 CABLE RESEAU PREFABRIQUE SERTIRI43 1 METRE 206
19 SWITCH CISCO C9368L-24P-4X-E + Modules SFP 10
20 | Mikrotik CCR1036-8G-2S+EM Ethernet/LAN routeur 2
21 | Multiprise Rackable Dabua PDU AVEC 8 prises 7
33| Jarretiore LC/ST 0
? 23 | Accessoire de cablage (connecteur, prises. vices, ef¢.) 1640
24 ¢ Régulateur de tension électrique 2000 VA {36
| 23 | Honoraire d’un ingénieur ayant moins de 9 ans d’expérience 10
26 Honoraire d"un Technicien en informatique (BAC +2 ans} 20
’ Formation du personnel de la Cellule Informatique Fortinet NSE 4 - FortiGate Administrator - NSE 4
i - FortiGate Security et Fa‘;rti(}_ate Infrastructure + certification ‘
27 j - Sécurité de Fortigate® - Concepts Fondamentaux
01

3- Tranches/Allotissement
~Les fournitures. objet du présent appel d"offres sont organisés en un lot unique.

4- Coiit prévisionnel

Le colit prévisionnel de Popération & 'issue des érudes prealables est de ¥ CFA Toutes

Taxes Comprises (1TTC) 95 000 000 (quatre-vingt-quinze miltions).

5- Délai et lieu de livraison

Le délai maximum pour livrer les fournitures, objet du présent appel d'otires, est de
trois (03) mois & compter de la date de notification de FOrdre de Service de commencer les
prestations.

Ce délat comprend le temps nécessaire pour acquérir el transporter les Squipements
sur le leu de livraison et procéder le cas échéant 4 leur réception.

La liveaison aura lieu dans les focaux du Ministére des Mines, de Uindustrie et du

Développement Technotogigue.
& Participation et origine
La participarion au présent Appel d Offres est ouverte aux prestataires de service
exercant au Cameroun et disposant d"une expérience avérée en la matiére.

7+ Financement



Les fournitures, objet du présent Appel d'Offres. sont financées par le Budget
d'Investissement Public du MINMIDT de exercice 2026 sur 'imputation budgétaire
60 29 314 1 33000001 8133 5324219

8- Mode de soumission
Le mode de soumission retenu pour cette consultation est la soumission en ligne,

3. Cautiennement proviseire

Chague soumissionnaire devra joindre a ses pices admindstratives. une caution de
soumission d'un montant de 1 900 000 (un milliep neuf cent mille) Francs CFA, acquittée 4 la
main déliveée par un organisme ou une institution financiére agréée par le Ministre chargé
des finances pour eémetire les cautions dans le domaine des marchés publics dont la liste
figure dans la-piece 14 du DAO valable pendant trente (30) jours au-dela du délai de validité
des offres. Cette caution doit étre timbrée et accompagnée du récépissé de consignation
délivré par Ya Caisse des Dépdts et Consignations (CDEC). L absence de la caution de
soumission déliveée par une bangue de premier ordre ou un organisme financier de premiére
catéporie autorisé par le Ministére chargé des Finances 2 émettre des cautions dans le cadre
des marchés publics, timbrée et assortie du récépissé délivré par la CDEC entrainera le rejet
pur et simple de Toffre. De plus, une caution de soumission produite mais n'ayant aucun
rapport avec la consultation concernde est considérée comme absente. La caution de
soumission présentée par un soumissionnare au cours de la séance d'ouverture des plis est
irrecevable.

10- Consultation du Dossier d’Appel d"Offres
Le dossier physigue peut étre consulté gratuitement aux heures ocuvrables au Service des
Marchés Publics du MINMIDT dés publication du présent avis.
{I peut ¢galement  étre  consulté en ligne sur la
plateforme COLEPS aux  adresses btt;}‘";‘www‘mar@:heszjubiics‘cng et

11- Acquisition du Dossier d’ Appel d’Offres

La version physique du dossier d Appel d"Offres peut étre obtenue au Service des
Marchés du MINMIDT siz & U'lmmeuble Rose, porte 116, Tél; 222 22 27 35 dés publication
du présent avis, contre versement d’une somme non remboursable de frams CFA 80 000
(quatre-vingt mille} payable au Trésor Public pour les Administrations publiques. I est
¢galement possibie d'obtenir la version électronique du DAO par i€léchargement gratuft aux
adresses sus indiquées. Toutelois, le spumissionnalre est conditionng par e paiement des frais
d"achat du DAQ avant toute soumission

[} est également possible d obtenir le DAO par téléchargement gratuit sur la plateforme
COLEPS disponible aux adresses sus indiquées pour la version électronique. Toutefols. fa
soumission en ligne est conditionnée par le pavement des frais dachat du DAQO.

12- Remise des offres
a} Mode de soumission en ligne
Les offres sont stablies en frangals ou en anglais

3
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sauvegarde », ainsi que la version physigue de la caution de scumission accompagnée du
récépissé déliveé par la CDEC. Le pli devra éire déposé sur décharge et portera fa mention :

BOSSIER B’
NO

APPEL D'OFFRES NATIONAL OUVERT EN PROCEDURE D'URGENCE
YAONO/MINMIDT/CIPMA2026 DU O e, N 0 o o Dl

%
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RELATIF A L'ACQUISITION D'UN ENSEMBLE D'EQUIPEMENTS (SWITCH CISCO,
PARE-FEU FORTINET, BAIE INFORMATIQUE, CONVERTISSEURS, ONDULEURS,
SERVEURS, ete...) POUR LE RESEAU LOCAL INFORMATIQUE DE LIMMEUBLE
ABRITANT LE « BLOC MINIER »

« A n’ouvrir qu’en séance de depouillement »

b) Taille et format des fichiers
Les tailles maxinwles des documents gui vont transiter sur fa plateforme COLEPS et
constituant offre du soumissionnaire sont les suivantes :
« 3 MO pour le Dossier Administratif :
15 MO pour I'Offre Technique ;
« 5 MO pour I'Offre Financiére,
Les formats acceptds sont les suivants |
+ Format PDF pour les documents textuels ;
» JPEG pour les images.

Le candidat veillera & uwiiliser des logiciels de mmpusamﬂ afin de  réduire
Sventuellement la taille des Hichiers & transmettre.

13- Recevabilité des offres
Les pigces administratives, l'offre technique ot Uofire fnancigre doivent &re placdes

dans des dossiers différents.

Seront irrecevables par ke Maitre d"Ouvrage
s les plis portant les indications sur lidentité du soumissionnaire :
» les plis parvenus postérieurement aux dates et heures limites de dépot:
¢ les plis non-conformes au mode de soumission en ligne -
o les plis sans indication de Uidentité de " Appet d"Offres,

Toute offre incomplete conformément aux prescriptions du Dossier d'Appel d'Offres
sera déclarée irecevabie. Notamment absence de la caution de soumission délivrée par
un erganisme ou une institution financiére agréée par le Ministre en charge des finances
pour émettre les cautions dans le domaine des marchés publics, entrainera le rejet pur
et simple de T'offre sans aucun recours. Une caution de soumission non timbrée, non
accompagnée du récépissé de la CDEC ou n’ayant aucun rapport avee In consultation
concernée est considérée comme absente La caution de soumission présentée par un
soumissionnaire au cours de Ia séance d ouverture des plis est irrecevable.

14- Quyverture des offres
L'ouverture des offres sera effectude en un (01} terps par o Commission Interne de
Passation des Marchés. en présence des soumissionnaives ou de leurs représentants domen

el

mandatés el avant une parfaite connaissance de leurs offres respectives.

Flie aura beu Ea:: o ) i% heures. par la Commission infeme de
Passation des Marches du \i{\{\,i;;j}’? fa By lo sable de session de kadine Commussion 3ise a
Vimmenble Rose. porte 135




Seuls les soumissionnaires peuvent assister & cette séance d'ouverture ou s'v faire
représenter par une seule personne de leur choix diiment mandatée.

Sous peine de rejet. les pieces du dossier administratif requises doivent étre produites
en originaux ou en coptes certifiées conformes par le service émetteur ou Vautorité
administrative compétente. conformément aux dispositions du Réglement Particulier de
PAppel d'Offres. Elles doivent dater de moins de trois {03) mois ou avoir &¢ é$tablies
postéricurement 4 la date de signature de "avis de D" Appel d"Offres.

£n cas d'absence ou de non-conformité d'une piéce du dossier administratif lors de
Pouverture des plis. aprés un délai de 48 heures accordé par la Commission. Poffre sera
rejetée,

15- Evaluation des offres

Le systéme de notation des offres se fera par mode binaire {oui / non) et portera sur les
critéres ci-aprés dont le détail est donné dans le Reglement Particulier de PAppel &' Offres (RPAO)Y -

15.1 Critéres eliminatoires :
[s’agit :

1. de Pabsence de la caution de soumission, timbrée et accompagnée du récépisse de la
CDEC. a louverture des plis:

2. de la non-production au-dela du déiai de 48 h aprés Uouverture des plis, d'une piéce
du dossier administratif jugée non conforme ou absente lors de ouverture des plis
{excepté le cautionnement de soumnission);
des fausses déclarations, manceuvres frauduleuses ou des piéces falsifides :
de Vabsence de prospectus ou fiches techniques du fabricant avec toutes les
descriptions détailides des équipements proposés en couleur :
de absence du certificat d'origine du Pare Feu, Switch Cisco et du Routeur ;
de Vabsence de I"Autorisation du Fabricant ou du Distributeur agrée pour du Pare
Feu, Switch Cisco et du Routeur ;
de Pabsence du certificat de conformité du Pare Feu. Switch Cisco et du Routeur ;
gu pon-respect dau moins 45 des critéres essentiels ;
du non-respect de 100% de spécifications techniques majeures des fournitures :

. du non-respect d'au moins 70 % de spéeifications technigues mineures ¢

. de absence de la déelaration sur Phonneur de non abandon des marchés au cours des
rrois derniéres années |

. du non-respect du format de {ichier des offres :

-de-Tabsence de 1a copie de sauvegarde .

de I"absence d"un prix unitaire quantifié dans I'Offre financiére ;

. de Pabsence d un élément de Voflre financiére (la soumission, les BPU, le DQE et
SDpUy:

. de Tabsence des preuves d'acceptation des conditions du marché :

de l'absence de la charte d intégritd datée ot signee

de absence de la déclaration dengagement au respect des clauses environnementales
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15.2 Critéres essentiels de gualification :

1o lw présentation de Votlve -

2. les réfiérences du soumissionnaire

3. le service apres-venie of la garanne des fournitures ¢
4. la capacitd financidrs _

3. e planning et détai de livraison,



18- Atmbutwn du \Iarche
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17- Nombre maximum de lots
Les prestations, objet du présent appel doffres. sont erganisées en un (01 lot unique.

18- Durée de validité des offres
Les soumissionnaires restent tenus par leurs offres pendant quatre-vingt-dix (90} jours
a compter de la date limite fixée pour la remise des offes.

19- Renseignements complémentaires
Les renseignements complémentaires peuvent étre obtenus aux heures ouvrables au Service
des Marchés du MINMIDT sis a Plmmeuble Rose, porte 116, Tél : 222 22 27 35 ou en ligne
sur  la  plateforme COLEPS  aux adresses  hitp//www.marchespublics.em et
bttpYwww publiccontracts.cm, ou tout autres moyens de communication électronique
indiqué par le Maitre d’"Ouvrage.
20- Lutte contre Ia corruption et les mauvaises pratiques

Pour toute dénonciation pour des pratiques, faits ou actes de corruption, bien vouloir
appeler la CONAC au nanméro 1517, Autorité chargée des Marchés Publics (MINMAP}
{SMS cu appely aux numeros ¢ (=237 673 20 37 23 et 699 37 07 48 ou le MO/MOD au
numéro 222 238 886.

Yaoundé, le i FEV itz

Le Ministre des Mines. de Uindustrie
et du Développement Technolosique {ai)

Conles: i
- Autorité chargée des Marchés Publies (MINMAF);
- ARMP; i
~  Président CIPM-MINMIDT ;
- Affichage chrono,

i



REPUBLIQUE DU CAMEROUN REPUBLIC OF CAMEROON
Paix — Travail - Patrie Peace - Work - Fatherland
Ministére des Mines, de §f{ndustrie et du Ministry of Mines, Industry and
Développement Technologique Technological Development
% %\@TIG\ AL OPEN INVITATION TO TENDER
No. AUV YL ormmnmceszs of 38 FEL 20
FOR THE SUPPLY OF SET OF EQUIPMENT (CISCO SWITCH, FORTINET
FIREWALL, SERVER RACK, CONVERTS, UPS, SERVERS, etc} FOR THE
LOCAL COMPUTER NETWORK OF THE BUILDING HOUSING THE
« MINING BLOCK »
1- Subject
The Minister of Mines, Industry and Technological Development s launching a National OUpen
Invitation to Tender for the supply of set of equipment (CISCO SWITCH, FORTINET FIREWALL.
SERVER RACK, CONVERTS. UPS, SERVERS, ete ), financed by the Public lovestment Budger for
the 20246 financial year.
2- Content of the supply
~ The supplies. subject of this invitation to teader, comprise:
i 1\“‘ Designation | Quantity
11 12-16 Port Patch Panel Unit with Fan | 07 |
2 { Battery for UPS 50
31 Cisco MR44-HW Access Point ' i5
-+ Civil engineering. crimping. fiber optic installation. and configuration on all six floors of the building ;
. 4 housing the mining block services (CAMTEL) o0
75 24-Port Cat be FIP Patch Pane! 08
6 | Fiber Optic Patch Panel L0t
i 7 | Borsan CAT 6F/TP 23 AWG MAVICD21-1212-1208 500m Cable 20
8 TMNEWSTAR Pre-Etched Network Cable | 250
? 9 Optical Converter 06
1 3-meter Cat 6e L-pair FTP downline cable . 250
| TRITS and RITT Internct cable tester I
17 1L hroom grommet 2
E Fortinet FortiGate 200F Firewat!l + 1-vear bundled license ' i
s% HX2P+E 16A busbar with swich 7
TS 30105 Trunking | s

i




16 SCHNEIDER 101 X50 Trunking with Cover, White. Zm L300

17 ( AICO RJ4S Cat 6 FTP Ethernet Network Qutlet, 2 Modules, and Dust Cover 200
18 Prefabricated RI45 Crimped ?\éeb:mrk Cable, 1 Meter ' 200
19 Cisco CO300L-24P-4X-E Switch + SFP Modules 0
20 Mikrotik CCR1036-8G-28+EM Ethernet/LAN Router 2
P21 Dahua Rackmount PDU with 8 Qutlets 7
22 LC/ST Pateh Cord : 10
23 1 Cable Accessories (C onnectors, Plugs. Screws, ete.} 1000
| 2412000 VA Power Regulator 06
25 i Fee for an Engineer with Less Than ¢ Years of Experience | 19
26 | Honoraire d’un Technicien en informatique (BAC +2 ans} 26
| Fortinet IT Staff Training NSE 4 - FortiGate Administrator - NSE 4 - FortiGate Security and FortiGate
5 ¥nfras;tmcmre + Certification
27 - FortiGate® Security - Fundamental Concepts
' 01

; - FortGate® Security - Practical Application
- FortiGate® Security - Contro} and Management

- FortiGate'® Infrastructure - Technical Advancements

3- Traoches/Allotment
The supplies, subject of this invitation to tender. are organised 1w single lot.

4- Estimated cost
The estimated cost of the operation at the end of the preliminary studies is FCFA ninetv-five
million (95,000,000,

5« Deliverv time and location -

The maximum period for delivery of the supplies. which are the subject of this
invitation to tender. is three {03) months from the date of notification of the Service Order
o start the services,

This period includes the time necessary to acquire and transport the equipment to the
venue of delivery and reception of the equipment delivered.

The delivery will take place at MINMIDT.

8- Participation and origin

Lot . | SV . P T, et e cvaneesiem g b
?&ztzc.zpa{iam i this viation e wnder 5 oopen o al companies or groups of

companies under Camerconian low with competence in the hekd

7- Fuading _
Eh“ tender witl be financed by the Public [ovestment Budget of MINTOUL for the
nthe budget heading 60 29 314 1 33000001 0133 324219,




8- Mode of submission
The mode of submission retained for this invitation to tender shail be the online
submission.

8- Bid bond

Each bidder must include in his administrative documents, a hand-endorsed bid bond, issued
by a financial body or institution approved by the Minister in charge of finance to issue bonds for
public contracts and whose list appears in docurent 14 of the TF, of an amount of one million nine
hundred thousand {1 900,000) all-in amount in CFA franes and valid up to thirty (30) days
beyond the initial date limit of the validity of bids. This bid bond must be stamped and
accompanied by the deposit receipt issued by the Deposits and Consignment Fund (CDEC).

The absence of the bid bond issued by a first-rate bank or financial body of first category
authorised by the Minister in charge of Finance to issue bonds for pubiic contracts, stamped and
accompanied by the receipt issued by the CDEC shall lead to the immediate rejection of the offer. A
bid bond submitted but that does not have any relation with the consultation concerned shall be
considered as absent. The bid bond presented by a tenderer at the bid opening session shall not be
accepted.

10- Consultation of the Tender File
The physical file can be consulted free of charge during business howurs at the
MINMIDT Public Procurement Department upon publication of this notice.

It can also be consulted online on the COLEPS platform at the foliowing
addrmses E‘;t{g} Swww marchespublics.om and http/swww publiccontracts.om on the ARMP

PRI .S TR 3T

11- Acquisition of Tender File

The hard copy of the file may be obtained from Department of General Atfairs/Sub-
Department of Budget. Equipment and Maintenance/Pablic Contracts Service of the Ministry
of Tourtsm and Leisure located at the Immeuble Rose, door 210, 2nd floor, as soon as this
notice is published against payment of a non-refundable sum of eighty thousand (80,000)
CFA francs. to be paid only to the Public Treasury. It is equally possible to obtain the
electronic version of the Tender File by downloading it free of charge through the addresses
indicated above. However, online submission is subject to the payment of Tender File
purchase fees.
12- Submission of bids

a) Online submission method

Bids shall be drawn up in French or English.

o

The tender would have to be sent by the bidder on the COLEPS platform no later than
' at 1200 2. m

Within the same delay as above. a backup copy of the offer recorded on g ij“‘vi?s Kev or
CD/DVD would have to be sent in a «isc.a%u? envelope with the ¢lear and legible indication
Chackup copy”. as well as the physical version of the ?’*m bond accompanied by the reeeipt

k3

issued by the CDEC. The envelope miust be E".z.z:."‘ on receipt and should be labelled:
NATIONAL OPEN INVITATION TO TENDER
AONTT/AMINMIDT/CIPM2026 OF

M




FOR THE SUPPLY OF SET OF EQUIPMENT (CISCO SWITCH, FORTINET
FIREWALL, SERVER RACK, CONVERTS, UPS, SERVERS, etc) FOR THE
LOCAL COMPUTER NETWORK OF THE BUILDING HOUSING THE
« MINING BLOCK »

"To be opened only during the Tender Opening Session”

b} Tender file size and format
The maximum sizes of documents 1o be uploaded on the platform and which shalil
constitute the bidder's offer shall be as follows:
+ 3 MB for the Administrative Otfer;
s 13 MB for the Technical Offer:
« 5 MB for the Financial Offer.

The accepted formats shall be as ollows:
s PDF format for textual documents:
¢ IPEG for images.

The bidder will ensure to use the compression software in order o possibly reduce the
size of the tiles 1o be transmitted.
13- Admissibility of bids

The administrative documents. the technical offer and the financial offer must be placed
in separate files.

The Project Owner shall not accept:
s Bids bearing information on the identity of the tenderers:
o Bids submirted after the closing date and time for submission of bids:
o Bids non-compliant with the online bidding mode:
»  Envelopes without indication on the identity of the Invitation to Tender.

Any incomplete offer in accordance with the prescriptions of the Tender File shall he
declared inadmissible. Fspecially the absence of a bid bond issued by a financial body or
institution approved by the Minister in charge of Finance to issue bonds for public
contracts shall lead automatically to the rejection of the bid without any other
procedure. An unstamped bid boend, not accompanied by the CDEC receipt or not
relating to consultation concerned shall be considered as absent. A bid bond presented
by a bidder during the bid opening session shall not be accepted.

14- Opening of bids

The bids shall be opened in single phase phases.
In any case. the opening of administrative documents. technical bids and financial offers
shall take place on__ £ % a4l at 1 PM by the P by the Interpal Tenders Board of
the Ministry of Mines. [ndustry and Technological development in his conference hall
focated at « inuneuble rose », door 133

Only tenderers may atiend this opening session or be represented Dy a person oi

choice, duly autherised. even in case of & group of companies.

: M : FRP 2 las RS ST DU PP S o IV
Under pain of being rgpected. the requured admmustranse documents must oe
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submitted in originals or copies certified by the issulng service o the relevant administgueg

authority, in accordance with the provisions of the Special Reguiations of the nvIalon 1o
tender. Thev shall be no later than

{threes months old fom the original deadline for the



submission of tenders or must have been issued after the date of signature of the Tender
Notice.

In case of absence or non-conformity of a document in the administrative file during
the opening of bids, after a 48 (forty-eight} hours deadline granted by the Board, the file shall
be rejected.

15- Evaluation of bids

The scoring system of bids shall be done on a binary basis {ves / no) and based on the
tollowing criteria whose details are given in the Special Tender Regulations (RPAOY:

15.1  Elim.aatory criteria:
The eliminatory eriteria indlude:

1. The absence of the bid security, stamped and accompanied by the CDEC receipt. at
the time of bid opening:
The tailure 1o submit, within 48 hours of bid opening. anv document in the
administrative file deemed non-compliant or missing at the time of bid opening
{except for the bid security):
3. Failse stasements. fraudulent maneuvers, or falsified documents;
4. The absence of brochures or technical datasheets from the manufacturer with all
detailed descriptions of the proposed equipment in color;
3. The absence of the certificate of origin for the Firewall, Cisco Switch, and Router:
6. The absence of the Manufacturer’s or Authorized Distributor’s Authorization for the
Firewall, Cisco Switch, and Router:
7. The absence of the certificate of conformity for the Firewall Cisco Switch, and
Router;
failure to comply with at least 4/3 ol the essential critenia:
Faiture to comply with 100% of the major technical specifications of the supplies:
. Failure 1o comply with at least 70% of the minor rechnical specifications:
. Absence of a sworn statement of no contract abandonment in the last three years:
. Fallure ro comply with the bid file format;
. Absence of a backup copy:
. Absence of a quantified unit price in the Financial Offer:
. Absence of any element of the Financial Offer (the tender documents. unit price
schedules. bills of quantities. and unit price schedules):
. Absence of proof of acceptance of the contract terms;
. Absence of'a dated and signed integrity charter; .
18. Absence of a dated and signed declaration of commitment to respect environmental
and social clauses.
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13.2  Main gualification criteria ;

General presentation of the bid:

The company's references in stmular projects:
Cuarantee and atter-sales service,

Financial status:

L. Coay
Dielivery time,
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16- Award of Contract

The Project Owner shall award the contract to the lowest bidder {proposed discounts
meluded). The bidder shall also display both technical and financial capacities needed to
execute the contract satisfactorily and shall comply with most of the criteria of the tender
documents. :

17- Maximum number of lots
The services, the subject of this call for tenders, are organized ina single lot.

18- Period of Validity of Bids
Tenders shall be valid for ninety (903 days with effect from the submission deadline.

18- Further information -
Additional information can be obtained during working hours from the MINMIDT
Procurement Department located at Immeuble Rose, door 116, Tel: 222 22 27 35 or online on
the COLEPS platform at  the addresses http://www.marchespublics.cm  and
htep://www.publiccontracts.cm. or any other means of electronic communication indicated by
the Contracting Authority.
20- Fight against corruption and malpractices

For any denanciation of corruption attempt practices, facts or acts, please call the
National Anti-Corruption Commission (NACCS on 1517, the Authority in charge of Public
Contracts (MINMAP) (SMS or call) on (+237) 673 20 537 25 and 699 37 67 48 or the PO on
22222 3569, '
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